



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 460 of 1990

Chhetrapal And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Anant Kumar Gupta,
		B.R.Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 44

HON'BLE J.J. MUNIR, J.

HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.

In compliance with the order dated 15.11.2021, bailable warrants were issued against the appellants Chhetrapal and Naresh returnable on 22.11.2021.

The office report dated 20.12.2021 shows that the appellants surrendered before the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Etah on 03.12.2021. They were released on their executing a person bond in the sum of Rs.20,000/- each and two sureties each in the like amount with an undertaking that they would appear before this Court through their Counsel.

Today, no one appears as already noted on their behalf.

Issue non-bailable warrants of arrest against the appellants Chhetrapal and Naresh, appellant nos. 1 and 2, requiring them to be arrested and produced in custody before this Court on **09.12.2025 at 02:00 p.m.** Warrants shall be executed without fail by the Senior Superintendent of Police, Etah and the accused produced before this Court on the next date fixed.

List on **09.12.2025 at 02:00 p.m.**

Let this order be communicated to the Senior Superintendent of

Police, Etah through the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate,
Etah by the Registrar (Compliance) within **24 hours next**.

November 19, 2025

Subham

(Sanjiv Kumar,J.) (J.J. Munir,J.)