



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 460 of 1990

Chhetrapal And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Anant Kumar Gupta, B.R.Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 44

HON'BLE J.J. MUNIR, J.

HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.

In compliance with our order dated 19th November, 2025, we are informed by Mr. Shashi Shekhar Tiwari, learned Additional Government Advocate that both the appellants Chhetrapal and Naresh have been arrested and remanded to judicial custody.

Mr. Gaurav Tiwari, Advocate holding brief of Mr. Om Shiv, appears for both the appellants. He has moved Criminal Misc. Recall Application No. 3 of 2025, seeking recall of our order dated 19.11.2025. The appellants, being already arrested in execution of the non-bailable warrants of arrests issued by us earlier, this recall application is rendered infructuous. It is accordingly dismissed as infructuous.

It will be open to the appellants, if so advised, to make an application for bail.

It is an appeal of the year 1990. It, therefore, to be heard now.

Learned Counsel for the appellants seeks a short time to prepare the matter.

List this appeal for hearing on **12th January, 2026.**

December 17, 2025

AdityaG

(Sanjiv Kumar,J.) (J.J. Munir,J.)